PENALTIES PURSUANT TO HEALTH & SAFETY CODE § 25249.7(b) 

Pursuant to California Health and Safety Code § 25249.7(b)(2), and in settlement of all the claims alleged 

in the Notice or referred to in this Settlement Agreement, Palm shall pay a total of $2,500.00 two thousand five 

hundred dollars) as a Civil Penalty in accordance with this Section. The Civil Penalty payment shall be allocated 

in accordance with California Health & Safety Code §§ 25249.12(c)(1) and (d), with 75% of the Penalty 

remitted to OEHHA and the remaining 25% of the Penalty remitted to Eden.

[...]

3.1 Date for Payment of Civil Penalty. Within five (5) days of the later of the Effective Date or 

receipt of IRS W-9 forms for Eden and OEHHA, Palm shall issue two separate payments for the Civil Penalty 

payment: one payment made by check payable to “OEHHA” in the amount of $1,875.00 (one thousand eight 

hundred seventy five dollars); and one check made payable to (b) “Ramy Eden” in the amount of $625.00 (six 

hundred twenty five dollars). Each of the Civil Penalty payments shall be delivered to the addresses identified 

in § 3.2, below.  

3.2 Payment Procedures. 

(a) Issuance of Payments. Payments shall be delivered as follows: 

(i) The payment owed to Eden, pursuant to § 3, shall be delivered to address set forth